RECEIVED

ISSI FEB 28 PM 2: 30

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1991

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2228

(By # Del Flangan 4 Schadler)

Passed Tul. 12, 1991
In Effect 90 Days From Passage

## **ENROLLED** H. B. 2228

(By Delegates Flanigan and Schadler)

[Passed February 12, 1991; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article one. chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuation of the division of corrections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article one, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1. ORGANIZATION AND INSTITUTIONS.

#### §25-1-2. Reestablishment of division; findings.

- Pursuant to the provisions of section four, article ten. 1
- chapter four of this code, the division of corrections shall continue to exist until the first day of July, one thousand 3
- nine hundred ninety-four, to allow for the completion of
- an audit by the joint committee on government opera-
- tions.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Llomu Leck
Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within is approved this the day of Felimany, 1991.

Governor

® C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR
Dete 495/91
Time 2:50 py